The Parishes and Provisional Districts Ordinance 1925 Amending Ordinance 1954.

No. 35, 1954.

AN ORDINANCE to amend Clause 3 of the Parishes and Provisional Districts Ordinance 1925.

WHEREAS it is expedient to increase the minimum stipend to be provided for the Minister by a District before it is advanced to the status of a Parish under the provisions of the Parishes and Provisional Districts Ordinance 1925 the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in pursuance of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the Constitutions for the management and good government of the Church of England within the State of New South Wales ordains and rules as follows:—

- 1. Paragraph 1 of the proviso to paragraph (e) of Clause 3 of the Parishes and Provisional Districts Ordinance 1925 is amended by deleting the figures 350 and inserting in lieu thereof the figures 600.
- Clause 1 of this Ordinance shall not take effect until 1st April, 1955.
- 3. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Parishes and Provisional Districts Ordinance 1925 Amending Ordinance 1954.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop, Chairman of Committees

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 21st day of October, 1954.

S. H. DENMAN,
Secretary of the Synod.

H. V. ARCHINAL,
Deputy Secretary of the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

21/10/1954.